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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

January 7, 1976 

The Reverend Mr. David Shotwell 
Hawaii Dietrict Council of 
the Aasembliea of God 

P. O. Box 575 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
TMJC: 8-3-13:01 

In checking with the Department of Public Works, Kona Building
Division, we learned that construction of the church within the 
State Land Use Commission Agricultural District has begun.
Accordin9ly, all conditions aa stipulated in the subject Special
Permit granted on January 17, 1975, have been satisfied. 

We are, therefore, cloaing our file on thia application. Please 
be informed, however, that the conditions of the Final Plan 
Approval are still applicable and must be complied with. 

Should you have any questions, pleaae feel free to contact us. 

~ ·· 
JY RAYMOND S OJI 

\ Director 

1UlY1rfd 

cc: Mayor 
Planning Commiseion 
~rporation Counsel 

/sLUC 
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Shotwell: 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISS I ON 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM SP74-196 - HAWAII DISTRICT COUNCILDATE~~-a n~ary 17, 1975J__ 
OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD 

PLACE ~DOE Board Room, lionolYlu TIME~--~1~0~:~3~0'--a~·~m~.'------~~~~ 

ABS ENT 

YAMi\MURA, TANJI 

ABSTAINNAME NOYES 

~ 
NAPIER, ALEXANDER ~ 

/KONO, HIDETO 

/YANAI, EDWARD 

OURA, MITSUO / 

CARRAS, JAMES / 
SAKAHASHI, STANLEY V' 

~COBB, CHRISTOPHER 

-· 

/TANGEN, EDDIE 

M 

Comments: I move that the special permit be approved subject to -the 
3 conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission~ Cl'ld subject further to the representations 
made by the petitioner regarding ·the residential use of the 
property and the manner and conduct of the proposed use. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

January 17, 1975 
10:30 a.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: SP74-196 - HAWAII DISTRICT COUNCIL OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD 

The Hawaii District Council of the Assemblies of God requests 
approval of a special permit to establish a church on 4.2 acres of 
land situated in the Agricultural District at Keei 2nd, south Kona, 
Hawaii described as Tax Map Key 8-3-13: 1. 

The subject property is presently vacant and is located on the 
mauka side of the south Kona Belt Road approximately 2,000 feet 
south of Honaunau school in the vicinity of the Shimizu store. 
Soils of the property in question have very severe limitations for 
agricultural production and which restrict their use largely to 
pasture, woodland or wildlife. The surface consists of a thin layer 
of organic soil over pahoehoe bedrock. Slopes range from 6 to 20% 
and the rainfall ranges from 60 to 90 inches annually. surrounding 
land uses include coffee lands with scattered dwellings, Honaunau 
school, Shimizu store, a service station, churches, and the Honaunau 
Post Office. 

Petitioner proposes a church building of approximately 3,000 
square feet in area which would house the sanctuary, 6 classrooms, a 
nursery and a kitchen. He submits that the proposed use would not 
adversely affect surrounding property nor burden public agencies to 
provide services. The land is not productive and involves only a 
small acreage. The church is needed by the many residents in the 
area who are members of their faith. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning Commis­
sion on November 26, 1974, it was indicated that: 

8 
1. All essential utilities are available to the site in ques­

11tion, including an water line. 

2. The congregation is comprised of approximately 40 Filipino 
people in the community and services will be in the Fili­
pino language. 



3. In a letter dated December 4, 1974, Mr. Richard Ao Nagata, 
a neighboring property owner situated approximately 100 feet 
to the north of the proposed site opposes the request as 
the church will be too close and the "church members make 
too much noise." 

4. The State Departments of Agriculture, Transportation, 
Health, and Education and the County's Fire, water and 
Police Departments have no objections to the proposed use. 

5. Church services for the congregation are presently being 
held in a temporary structure pending construction of the 
new church under this special permit. 

COUNTY RECOMMENDATION 

On December 19, 1974, the Hawaii County Planning Corrunission 
voted to recommend approval of the special permit as it was found: 

1. That the proposed use is not in conflict with the objectives 
of the Land Use Law or County policies. The County General 
Plan indicates low density urban development which would 
allow community uses such as churches. The County's zoning 
code also allows churches in an Agricultural District. 

2o That the use would not be detrimental to the existing use 
of the property which is vacant and not used for agricul­
tural production. There are no permanent church facilities 
in this area for members of this faith. 

3o The effect on surrounding property will be minimal since the 
surrounding area is basically residential-agricultural in 
nature and since only approximately 1 acre of the total 4 
acres will be utilized for the facility. 

4. All essential services are available to the site. 

The following conditions were stipulated by the County agency: 

11 1. That construction corrunence within one (1) year from the 
official date of approval of the Special Permit. 

11 2. That 20-foot landscaping buffer strips be provided along 
both side property lines to lessen the effect of noise 
which may be transmitted to the adjoining properties. 
The landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Hawaii 
County Planning Director for review and approval. 
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"3. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including 
the 'Plan Approval' process, be complied with." 

Evaluation of the request finds that the proposed use would 
fulfill a need in the area for a permanent facility to accommodate 
members of this religious faith. The property is unsuited for 
intensive cultivation and lands will not be taken out of agricul­
tural production. Condition #2 imposed by the County will help to 
minimize any noise problems which may be generated by the proposed 
use. 

Based on the above, it is concluded that the proposed use is 
an "unusual and reasonable" use in an Agricultural District. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the special permit be 
approved subject to the conditions imposed by the County. 

-3-



STATE OF HAWAI I 
LAND USE COMMISSI ON 

P. 0. BOX 2359 
HONOLULO, HAWAII 96804 

January 8, 1975 

The Rev. Mr. David Shotwell 
Hawaii District Council 
of the Assemblies of God 

P. O. BOX 575 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Reverend Shotwell• 

January 17, 1975 

l li90Lapri. Use Cornmis saonrdeRQOfl~@15 ~Q4, 4th Floor, QUeen 
Blliuokalani Builddng~e l390 Miller Street, HOnOlal a , Hawaii 

.......-.~~--~~~~~~~~~~·~~-~~~~~ 

• .. Hawaii Distr f.ct 

coundi.l t,lfa\:hiti~•a....,~bfl ap§lrmit ~6P'!?8ation 8t!1ow the establish-
ment: of a cburcb ...(SP ) to 

Keet 2nd, SU4th Kona, Hawai i 
Arp: icultural 

in the ~~~~~~~~~District at 
~~~~~~~~~~~~w i ll be co~sidered . 

Should you have any question~ regarding th·is matter, please 
feel f ree to contact ~s. 

Very truly yours, 

'I~TSUO FUJIMOTO 
.T]xe c utive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
2'5 AUPUNI 8l'REET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

December 23, 1974 

~&:©~fill!~ IDJ 
DEC 2 6 1974Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 

Executive Officer 
St,Jfc of Hr)WuiiLand Use Commission 

LAND USf COMMISJ)IONP. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Special Permit Application - Hawaii District Council of the 
Assemblies of God 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to establish a church on 4.207 
acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District. The property is located on the mauka side of the 
South Kona Belt Road, approximately 2,000 feet south of Honaunau 
School, across from Shimizu Store and Fishing Supply and the 
Middle Government Main Road leading to Napoopoo, Keei 2nd, South 
Kona, Hawaii, .Tax Map Key 8-3-13:1. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
b._eld on November 26, 1974 in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, 
Kealakehe, .North Kona, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. 
The Commission on December 19, 1974, voted to recommend the 
approval of the special permit to the Land Use Commission as 
it was found: 

1. That the proposed use would not be contrary to the objectives 
s.ought to be accomplished by the State Land Use laws and regu­
lations. Furthermore, the request would not be in conflict 
with the County's policies. The General Plan land use pattern 
allocation guide map designates the area for Low Density Urban 
Development. Such a designation would allow single-family resi­
dential, as well as ancillary community and public uses such as 
churches. The County Zoning Code also allows churches and other 
institutions of a religious nature within the Agricultural zoned 
district. · · 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
December 23, 1974 

2. That although the proposed use may somewhat alter or change the 
essential character of the land, it would not be detrimental to 
the present use inasmuch as the property is presently vacant and 
not being put into productive agricultural use. It is determined 
that the providing of a church on the land would be beneficial 
and best suited to accommodate the welfare of the public, in this 
particular case, the members of the church. Presently, church 
services are being conducted elsewhere in a temporary location 
as there are no church facilities of this faith available to the 
residents of the area. Therefore, the establishment of a church 
in this general area would best suit the needs of the residents. 

3. That the proposed use would not adversely affect the surrounding 
properties. The area is basically residential-agricultural in· 
nature, and also include the Honaunau School, Post Office and 
other churches. The State Department of Agriculture commented 
that any agricultural impact from the proposed church facility 
would be minimal. Therefore, it is determined that the effect 
on the surrounding properties would be quite negligible. Further­
more, the total land area of the property is 4+ acres, of which 
approximately one acre will be used for the church facilities. 
The remaining 3+ acres could still be utilized for agricultural 
activities should the applicant so desires. As a result, the 
agricultural goals of the area could still be realized should 
the need arises. 

4. That the proposed use would not unreasonably burden public 
agencies. to provide roads, streets, water, drainage, and police 
and fire protection. All of these essential services, including 
an 8-inch water line, are presently provided for in this area. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following condi­
tions: 

1. That construction commence within one (1) year from the official 
date of approval of the Special Permit. 

2. Th.at 20-foot landscaping buffer strips be pr.ovided along both 
side property lines to les.sen the effect of noise which may be 
transmitted to the adjoining properties. The landscaping plan 
sh.all be submitted to the Hawaii County Planning Director for 
review and approval. · 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 3 
December 23, 1974 

3. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including the 
"Plan Approval" process, be complied with. 

~~t>:/~
Chairman 

lat 

Enclosures 

cc Hawaii District Council of the Assemblies of God 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
, . ' I ~",....I'°"\. 1 
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Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

December 19, 1974 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:33 p.rn. in the County 
Councilroorn, County Building, with Chairman Arthur w. Martin presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Takashi Domingo 
Lorraine Jitchaku 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. 
Roy H. Nagata 
Leon K.' Sterling 
Ed C. Watt 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Ilima P. McGill 

Clifford Lum, Corporation Counsel 
Richard Nishirr.ura, Public Works 

and approximately 22 people in attendance at 2:30 p.m. and 40 
people at 6:30 p.rn. 

AGENDA & MINUTES The agenda was 
circulated. 

accepted as printed and 

The minutes of November 26, 1974 were approved as circulated. 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
SPECI.i\L PERMIT 
COUNTY DEPT. OF PARKS 

AND F.ECEEAT lON 
PANAEWA 1 SOU'I'R.1iILO 

Special permit to allow the development of 
a public drag racing strip and attendant 
support facilities on State-owned land in 
Panae~~, South Hilo near the South Hilo­
Puna boundary, .TMK: 2-l-13:portion of 2. 

' I 
I 

The staff recommended deferral on this application. 
is just about completed and it will be forwarded to 
mental and Quality Control for their review. 

It wa.s s+-ated that the EIS 
the Office of Environ­

The Chairman asked about an alternate site. 

The staff explained that this is why the EIS is being revised, that the 
applicant is corning up with a temporary access. They are thinking of a 
permanent access. 

Mr. Johnson so moved to defer; seconded by Mrs. Jitchaku and carried. 



... 

Mr. Watt stated that he is in agreement with Mr. Sterling but because the 
petitione rs can reapply within 30 days, he moved to send an unfavora ble 
recomme ndation on the basis that the petitione r should reconsider and resubmit 
only a portion of the area instead of the whole 194.5 acres; seconded by 
Mr. Nagata. 

The Planning Director pointed out that the staff is recommending that this 
application not b e considered until the Kona Community Development Plan is 
completed and wond e red whether Commissioner Watt wanted to include this also 
as his reason for denial. 

Mr. Watt replied that he did not want to include that at all. 

Mr. Nagata asked about the progress on the development plan. 

The staff mentioned that the Zoning Guide Map is being worked on and hopefully 
it would be adopted by ttis summer. He stated that the prelimina ry draft 
should be out by January or February. 

The votes on the motion were recorded as six ayes and two noes and carried. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special permit to establish a church on 
SPECIAL PERMIT 4.207 acres of land situated within thej HAWAII DI STRICT COUKCIL State Land Use Agricultural Dis t rict. The 

OF THE ASSEMBLI ES OF GOD property is l oc a ted on the mauka side of 
KEEI, SOUTH KONA the South Kona Belt Roa d, approx i mately 

2,000 feet south of Hon a unau School, across 
from Shimizu Store and Fishing Supply a nd the Middle Gov ernment Main Road 
leading to Napoopoo, Keei 2nd, South Kona, TMK: 8-3-13:1. 

The staff read the attached letter from Richard Nagata who opposed the appli­
cation. The staf f also read the attached recowmendation of the staff. 

The Chairman added that this would be the only church in Kona where the 
services are held in the Filipino language. 

Mr. Sterling moved to endorse the recommendations made by the staff for a 
favorable recommendation; seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried. 

RECESS The Chairman declared a recess at 3:23 p.m. 

******* 

RECONVENED The meeting was reconvened at 3:30 p.m. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Change of zone request in accordance with 
CHANGE OF ZONE Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 1, Sec­
EDWARD EIS EN BERG tion 6, for 12,215 s q uare feet of land from 
WAIAHA, NORTH KONA a Double Family Re sidential - 3,750 square 

foot (RD-3.7 5 ) to a Village Commercial -
10,00( Pquare foot (CV-10) zoned district. The property is located along 
the north side of Lunapule Road, a pproximately 200 feet mauka of Alii Drive, 
Waiaha 2nd, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-18:29. · 

-3-
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DEC 2 6 1974 

St :i~c 0f Heiwaii 
lA 1D u~;;: COMMISSION 

COUNTY OF HAHAII 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Commission 

~~--~----~~~-

Date petit i .on is scheduled for public 
hearing 

~------------------~-

Date Commis sion took action and its 
rulingi 

--~~~----------------

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMDT 

(I) (We) her
property located 

eby 
at 

request approval for 
Tax Key 8-3-13-01 

a Special Permit to use certain 

in accordance with p_r_o_~ . ~-hev i~s-i~o~n-s---o~f"---S~e~c-t~i~·o~n--~9~8-H--~6~,--~--t--2-0~5---,~sL--H~l-9-6~3--f-o-r---

following described purpose. 
CHURCH 

Description of Property: 
4.207 acres South Koma Belt Road 

Mamalaho Highway 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: . 
OWNE!l 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting Special Pamit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that (a) such use shall not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplished by tlhe Land Use Law and Reg­
ulations; (b) that the d esired use would not a:iWersely affect surround­
ing property; (c) such use would not unreasonahlly burden public agencies 
to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, dr-ainage and school im­
provements, and police and fire protection; (d) unusual conditions, 
trends and needs have arisen since the district boundaries and regula­
tions were est abl i shed; (e) that the land upon which the proposed use 
is sought is unsuited for the uses permitted wi hin the district; (f) 
that the proposed use will not substantially altt.:er or change the .essen­
tial character of the land and the present use; ('g) that the proposed 
use will make the highest and best use of the l~nd involved for the 
public welfare. 

The application will be accompanied with a dep0si t of $ 100, QO to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map m the area proposed for 
change. 

Signature /~li /!/~t,'£f ,/(~ 
Address ~.o . Box 575 1 Hilo , Ha waii 

Telephone __ ________~--~-----,_3_s_-_a_o_2_s -1 , ; -

13 f - 3~/ r 

This space for official lllS~ 

The property is situated in a(n) District. 
--------------~------~~---

REMARKS: 

--· 



DISTRICT COUNCIL of theHawaii 
Rev. HAROLD B. HEADRICK Assemblies of GodDistrict Su perlntendent 

~~@~U'lf~~ 
Petitioner's reasons for requesting Special Permit: 

OEr. ?.61q74 

St::tc of Hawaii 

(a) The land use is not contrary as Section 30 
LAND USE COMMISSION

allows ch urches 
to be built as "conditionally permitted uses" within this agri­
cultural district. 

(b) Churches never should adversely affect the surrounding prop­
erty: but add to the good of the area. 

(c) All utilities are already installed. The use as a church 
would not effect a hardship' on the public schools, police or fire 
department. 

(d) The growth in the area and there are many residents who are 
of our "faith" who need this church that they may worship God. 

(e) This is a very small acreage and has not been productive as 
agricultural land for many years. Even with a church there may 
still be a very small amount of fruit grown. But "'1e plan to use 
it especially for religious purposes. 

..· 
(f) It will not alter greatly the character of the land. Due to 
this land not being used as agricultural iand, then it will not 
greatly change its present use, outside ·of there will be religious 
services. 

(g) What greater use to mankind can we build than that which helps 
people to live a better life in our community by worshipping the 
Almighty God. 

P.O. Box- 17928 • Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 • Office (808)847-4311 • Home (808)922-2197 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

November 26, 1974 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of the Hawaii 
District Council of the Assemblies of God, was called to order at 7:33 p.m., 
in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, by Chairman 
Arthur W. Martin. 

PRESENT: Arthur w. Martin ABSENT: Roy H. Nagata 
Scott H. Asai Ed C. Watt 
Takashi Domingo Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Lorraine Jitchaku Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Ilima P. McGill 
Quirino Antonio 

Stephen G. Bess, Asst. Corporation Counsel• 
Richard Nishimura, Public Works 

and approximately 12 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: We will now move to Item No. 3. Public hearing on the applica­
tion of the Hawaii District Council of the Assemblies of God for a special 
permit to establish a church on 4.207 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District. The property is located on the mauka 
side of the South Kona Belt Road, approximately 2,000 feet south of Honaunau 
School, across from Shimizu Store and Fishing Supply and the Middle Govern­
ment Main Road leading to Napoopoo, Keei 2nd, South Kona, Tax Map Key 
8-3-13:1. . 

Staff presentation please. 

ANTONIO: Mr. Chairman and Commissioners. (The staff presented the back­
ground information on file.) Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Is this land owned •••• Who owns the land? 

HAYASHI: Mr. Chairman, the applicant does own the land - the Hawaii District 
Council of the Assemblies of God. 

CHAIRMAN: Right. The Chair better mention right here that this is a special 
permit and so we cannot make a decision tonight on this particular applica­
tion. We will hold the public hearing and then it will be fifteen days 
before we can make a decision. Chair wishes to say that before any ques­
tions come up so everybody understands the rules on a special permit. 

Any questions? Any of the Commissioners would like to ask the staff? Com­
missioner Sterling. 



STERLING: I am trying to locate. Where is the Church of the Latter-Day 
Saints from this? 

I 

HAYASHI: I believe the Church of the Latter-Day Saints is located next to 
the Honaunau School. 

STERLING: The big one. I think it's quite a large church. 

HAYASHI: Yes. 

STERLING: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any further questions? 

Is the applicant present or the representative of the applicant? Please come 
forward and state your name. 

DAVID SHOTWELL: I'm Reverend David Shotwell. In view of the fact that the 
officers of the organization could not be here, being based in Honolulu and 
being that I know the people involved, they asked that I speak for them. In 
this . case, the church primarily will help a group of people, Filipino people 
iri the community. The Pastor is here, Reverend and Mrs. Gulfan. The church 
services are conducted in the Filipino language. They have a nucleus of 
people that are meeting regularly with them; and for this purpose this 
property was purchased in the hope that a church could be established for 
their use. And so, I'm here to speak to. the issue t6nigpt. 

CHAIRMAN: You said that this is basically a Filipino congregation? 

SHOTWELL: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: And speaking in Filipino. 

SHOTWELL: And the services are in the Filipino language. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any other churches at all in Kena where Filipino 
services are conducted or would this be the only one? 

SHOTWELL: I'm not sure. It is the only one I know of. 

CHAIRMAN: Maybe, Mr. Sterling can answer that •. 

STERLING: You folks are holding church services in the old coffee house 
way up there? 

SHOTWELL: Yes. 

STERLING: So, it is pretty much temporary? 

SHOTWELL: Yes. 

STERLING: There is one across the street. I think that they are holding 
services but I'm not sure. 

You people are actually holding services now? 

SHOTWELL: Yes. 

- 2 -



STERLING: Tpey are your people? 

SHOTWELL: Yes. 

STERLING: And that you are asking that they be given approval so that they 
can get a permanent home across the street. 

SHOTWELL: So, we can get a permanent home. They've been meeting in kind of a 
house meetings up to this time; and Reverend Gulfan is a farmer-agricultural 
man - has leased property and is presently growing a number of agricultural 
products; and actually has helped a lot of Filipino people in marketing them 
here from the Kona area. And, so he has his own parcel which he has leased 
and which he is currently farming; and on this he put up a temporary struc­
ture that is going to be his home and they met there for a period of time. 
However, it wasn't zoned for that purpose. So, the real reason we didn't 
apply for a zone permit for that because we had permanent site planned that 
we filed for now and this is why we're applying at this present time. 

CHAIRMAN: David, do you have any idea how large the congregation is now? 

SHOTWELL: Right now, it's about forty people approximately. 

CHAIRMAN: Would any of the nonclergy Commissioners like to ask any ques­
tions? 

Commissioner Sterling and I are not part of this particular denomination. 

HAYASHI: Mr. Chairman, I would like to ask Reverend Shotwell a question. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, staff. 

HAYASHI: The area of the property is four acres. How does he plan to uti­
lize the back portion of the property? 

SHOTWELL: Well ••••• 

HAYASHI: In other words, will the entire four acres be needed for the 
church site? 

SHOTWELL: For general church purposes and ••••• 

HAYASHI: Yes. 

SHOTWELL: One of the things that has been in the thinking is that there is 
a need for some minimal single-unit housing for older Filipino people and 
somewhere in the future. Right now, of course, the money thing has dried 
up. Initially, they are planning to make a master plan proposal. But since 
the money market is gone by the window, at this point they feel it's impor­
tant they get them a place to worship, get them established and get that on 
the road and at a later date perhaps take up the issue for some kind of 
housing for elderly Filipino people. And it was felt that at least this is 
a good start in the right direction since, you know, he is able to deal wi th 
the people in their own language and according to their specific needs . . So, 
at this point, we are restricting our application just to the church sanc­
tuary itself. However, in the thinking was probably a low agricultural kind 
of thing where they can have a little plots and little housing unit for each 
one to live in and have a little land they can grow a little something. And 

- 3 -



as this has already been pointed out, agriculturally from a commercial point 
of view, probably the property is not valuable agriculturally; but if you 
put individuals there who could grow a little vegetables and little whatnots, 
there could have a greatly increased value for them personally : 

CHAIR.i.'1.AN: Thank you. Any further questions? Thank you very much David. 

Anyone present wished to give testimony on this particular application either 
in favor or opposed to this application? 

There being none, the Chair will entertain a motion to close the public 
hearing. 

STERLING: I so move. 

JITCHAKU: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Sterling and 
missioner Jitchaku that we close the publ i c hearing. All 
say aye. 

seconded by Com­
those in favor 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Opposed? Public hearing is closed. 

Since this is a special permit, it is our recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission. 

HAYASHI: No action shall be taken ton ight. 

CHAIRMAN: Right. We will have to wait fifteen days before we can take . any 
action. During those fifteen days, if anyone wishes to give any written 
testimony to send to us, they are welcomed to and they will be made a part 
of the record. Thank you. 

The public hearing was adjourned at 7:45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~a. J~ ~ 
Lei A. Tsuji, secl1etary 

A T T E S T : 

Arthur w. Martin, Chairman 
Planning Commission 

- 4 -

https://CHAIR.i.'1.AN


C 0 py __P_L_A_N_N_1_N_a_n_E_P_:A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_TY__o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1_ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

ff{\~©~ rn~ /[] 
DEC 9 1974 

December 5, 1974 
c:'·~·"' f H •.,,1.:.. r ... O c.. ''/'/~ I 

LAND usr. COtAMI,. ION 

The Rev. Mr. David Shotwell 
Hawaii District Council 

of the Assemblies of God 
P. o. Box 575 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-3-13:1 

This is to inform you that your application will be discussed 
on Thursday, December 19, 1974 by the Planning Co~mission. The 
meeting will be held in the County Councilroom, County Buildina, 
South llilo, Hawaii, and is scheduled to begin at 2:30 p.m. 

We shall notify you of the Co~.mission's action. 

~~~ 
}trv' Raymond H. Suefuj i 
O Director 

lat:sb 

cc /state Land Use Commission 
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occ 2 6 '974

SPECIAL PERMIT: HAWAII DISTRICT COUNCIL OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GODL I 

Stat0 of Hawaii 
lAND USE COMMISSIO 

Reverend David Shotwell, in behalf of the Hawaii District of the 

Assemblies of God , has submitted a petition for a Special Permit to 

establish a church on 4.207 acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District. The area in question is located on 

the mauka side of the South Kona Belt Road, appnrrximately 2,000 feet 
~~Cl"".,..... , 

south of Honaunau School. It is also situated~ar:ross from Shimizu 

Store and Fishing Supply and the Middle Government Main Road leading 

to Napoopoo, Keei 2nd, South Kona, Hawaii, (TMK: 8-3-1 3:1) . 

The General Plan land use pattern allocatiam1 guide map designates 

the area for Low Density Urban Development . Sudh a designation would 

allow single-family residential and ancillary community and public 

uses. The County zoning designation is Agriculture 5-acre (A- Sa) . 

The Soil Conservation Service's land capab.iility unit is Class VII 

or soils which have very severe limitations thart. make them unsuited to 

cultivatio n a nd that r es trict their use largely to pasture or range, 

woodland, or wildlife . The area consists of we.iLJJ-drained, thin organic 

soils over pahoehoe lava bedrock . The surface .Ilayer is extremely rocky 

muck about 5 inches thick. It is underlain by :iJBhoehoe lava bedrock. 

The surfa'ce layer is slightly acid. Permeabilitt:y, is . rapid in the soil, 

and water moves rapidly through the cracks of t~ lava. Runoff is 

medium, and the erosion hazard is slight. The :sJ:!ope of the land is 

between 6 to 20 percent, and the mean annual ra:iimfall is 60 to 90 inches. 

The property in question is presently vacant of any structures. 

Surround ing l and uses include co f f ee fi elds wiblr s c at tered single-family 

dwellings, the Honaunau School, Shimizu Store amxi Fishing Supply, a 



Special Permit: Hawaii District Council of the Assemblies of God 
Page 2 
October 22, 1974 

service station, churches, and the Honaunau Post ~ ffice. 

The proposed church will be approximately 3,©00 square feet in 

size which would include the sanctuary, six (6) classrooms, a nursery, 

and a kitchen area. 
,;;:. 
\ In . support of the request, the applicant has stated the following: 

,, 1. The land use is not contrary as Section 30 allows chruches 

to be ·built as "conditionally permitted 1]1,'Ses" within this 

agricultural district. 

~ 2. Churches never should adversely affect tihe surrounding prop-

erty, but add to the good of the area. 

• 3. All utilities are already installed. illlle use as a church 

would not effect a hardship on the publiic schools, police or 

fire department. 

''4. The growth in the area and there are ITTiBJly residents who are 

I 

of our "faith" who need this church thatt they may worship God ." 

~s. This is a very small acreage and has nIDt: been productive as 

agricultural land for many years. Even with a church there 

may still be a very small amount of fruiit grown. But we plan 

to use it especially for religious purp:n:ses. 

'6. It will not alter greatly the character of the land. Due to 

this land not being used as agriculturaTI land, then it will 

not greatly change its present use, out:5i.de of there will be 

religious services . 

" 7. What greater use to mankind can we buiIJcli than that which 

https://out:5i.de


Special Permit: Hawaii District Council of the Assemblies of God 
Page 3 
October 22, 1974 

helps people to live a better life in our community by worship-

ping the Almighty God.'~ 

All essential utilities, including an 8-inch water line, are avail-

able to the area in question. There are no known historical or iden-

tifiable land form7 attributed to the property. 

In review of the request, the Department of Agriculture commented 

that any agricultural impact from the prop~sed use w~ll be minim~l, and 

that they do not oppose the proposed special permit. 

All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or objections to 

the subject request. 

. .. 
l.& - • 

.. -"'\ e..G\ • """' 
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Dec. 4 i 974 ~ ~ rG [ u'lf!?: [JJ 
Planning De partment: DtC ? 6 1974 

I am opposing on the application for St.:ih 0 f '-iaw ii 
. L,. ::o US[ COMMISSIO

special permit submitted by the Hawaii Distri ct ; 

Council of the Assemblies -0f God to build a 

·church on Keei 2nd, South i\ona, Hawaii Tax 

l'~ap Key 8-3-13: 1. 

We don't need a nother church here. There is one 

church approximately one hundred feet s outh 

from my pvaperty. If-this church is built, 

it would be too close to my house and the 

church members make too much noise. 

Richard A. Nagata 

~-tf~" ,/// Y7Jf 
T 

s ')t '14-:!J . 

~,,~.,..._ , ' 7"-' 

r • 

-i 
'J. 

• 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF HAWAII 

----25__A_U_P_U_N_l_ST_R_E_E_T_____________________H_l_L_O_,-H-AW__A_II_96__7_20__~Copy 

NoveJTlber 29, 1974 

b9J @'.@~UV~ IDJ 
The Rev. Mr . Davi d Shotwell DEC 51974 -Hawaii District Counc il 

of the Assemblies of God State of HawaiiP. o. Box 575 LAND USE COMMISSIONHilo, HI 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-3-13:1 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of November 26, 1974, 
held a duly advertised public hearing on your application f or 
a special permit to establish a church on 4.207 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Keei 2nd, South Kona, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, the Commission shall act on such petition not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take action 
on your request. 

Arthur w. Martin 
Chairman , Planning Commission 

lat 

cc ~tate Land Use Commission 



TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

j~ ~ ©r{rn~ [DJ 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION DEC 2 1974 . 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 
St,1lc of Hawciii 

AND USE COMMISSION · 

Date: ___N_o_v_e_rn_b_e_r~l_8~,_1_9_7_4__~~ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

·, • ..( )CHANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION 
(x)SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )VARIANCE 
( ) 

FOR: Rev. David Shotwell-

We have no comments to offer on the proposed use (church). 

1~ ,.;,.,;__ 4-_. 

I 
ROBERT T. FUKUDA 
Director 

I 
l 
I 



...' 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 
HILO, HAWAII 

D~te November 21, 1974
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Engineer ~ r?: ©lli: rn~ [DJ 
SUBJECT: SPECIA~ PERMIT APPLICATION OFC 2 6 1q74 

REV. DAVID SHORTWELL 
TMK: 8-3-13:1 S ~ati; of·H"' ' ·'tc ii J .. " 

~At 'D lJ.Sf COMh\'ISSfO! J 

We have reviewed the subject application for a special permit and 
have the following comments: 

1. Adjacent landowner (TMK: 8-3-13:29) presently utilizes 
existing driveway for access to Mamalahoa Highway. · 
Does he have easement through subject property? 

2. Existing 8'-wide dr.iveway shall be widened to 16 feet minimum 
per plan. 

a& 7 ~//e'~r-1,., EDWARD HARADA, Chief Engineer . 

i 

IJ 

• 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Raymond Sucfuji25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 

Dirc:ctor 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

Nov ember 12, 1974 

Jm~©m':UWtKfDJ 
NOV 15 1974 

Rev. David Shotwell -- State of Hawaii 
P. 0. Box 575 LAND USE COMMISSION 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Notice ·of a Public H~aring 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-3-13:1 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled for a 
public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held beginning 
at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 26, 1974 in the Kealakehe Elemen­
tary School Cafetorium , Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciat ed in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified . 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information . 

~~~ 
_WvRaymond H. Suefuji 
1) Director 

lat:sb 

Enclosure 

cc: / State Land Use Commission 



fmm:©m:nw~IDJ 
PUBLIC HEARINGS NOV 1 5 1974 

PLANNING COMMISSION , _ State of Hawaii 
COJNTY OF HAWAII lAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Kealakehe Elementary School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North 

Kona, Hawaii 

DATE: Tuesday, November 26, 1974 

TIME: 7:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. APPLICANT: ARTHUR T. ARAKAKI 

LOCATION: Mauka side of the Mahukona-Niulii Highway, diago-

nally across f~om the Halaula Elementary School, 

in the Halaula Subdivision, Halaula, North Kohala. 

TMK: 5-3-10:50 

REQUEST: Change of zone request in accordance with Chapter 8 

(Zoning Code), Article 1, Section 6, for 30,000 

square feet of land from a Single Family Residen-

tial - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) to a Neighbor-

hood Commercial - 10,000 square foot (CN-10) zoned 

district. 

2. APPLICANT: J. M. TANAKA, INC./KONA SCENIC LAND~ INC. 

LOCATION: Adjacent to and makai of the proposed 127-lot 

subdivision and the Kishi Subdivision in Keekee 

1st and Halekii, South Kona. 

TMK: 8-l-04:portion of 1 and 8-l-03:portion of 9 



-...... .. 

REQUEST: Amendment to the Cluster Plan Development Permit 

granted by the Planning Commission on June 22, 

1973. The request is to relocate the originally 

approved mauka park site to the makai of the pro-

posed subdivision. 

3. APPLICANT: HAWAII DISTRICT COUNCIL OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD 

LOCATION: Mauka side of the South Kona Belt Road, approxi-

mately 2,000 feet south of Honaunau School, across 

from Shimizu Store and Fishing Supply and the 

Middle Government Main Road leading to Napoopoo, 

Keei 2nd, South Kona. 

TMK: 8-3-13: 1 

REQUEST: Special Permit to establish a church on 4.207 acres 

of land situated within the State Land Use Agri­

cultural District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

. under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the off ice of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis-

sion before that date, or in person -at the public hearing. Comments 

reg~rding special permit application (No. 3) may be filed no later 

than 15 days following the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
ARTHUR W. MARTIN, Chairman 
By RAYMOND H~ SUEFUJI 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: November 15 and 24, 1974) 

- ·2 -



FREDERICK C. ERSKINE
JOHN A. BURNS 

CHAIRMAN. BOARO OF AGRICULTURE 
GOVERNOR 

WILLIAM E. FERNANDES 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

1428 SO . KING STREET 

HONOLULU . HAWAII g5914 

~~©~rn@:IDJOctober 17, 1974 

DEC ~ 6 1974 
c. ~+ f '-' . .. 
•-' '" · ~ J.) · r C1V·h:11! . ' 

~ . 'JD USE COMMISSION 
MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department, County of Hawaii 

Subject: · Special Permit Application 
Rev. David Shotwell 
TMK: 8-3-13: 1 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed this special permit 
application. 

The proposed use is permitted under the scope of the zoning code 
and any agricultural impact will be minimal. 

The Department does not oppose the proposed special permit as long 
as it conforms to the County General Plan. 

Erski:m.e 
Board of Agriculture 



' Ftkf; 

0L /l 19/rrl 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Raymond Suduji 
2~ AlJPUNI STREET • HILO. HAWAII 96720 Di rc:ctor 

HAWAII FIRE D~PART'-1 f:NT
October 3" 1974 

Sti 1 ')0~ ~~-.'(iii 

LM 1D U~t COMM!SSiON 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT WHILE YOU WERE OUT 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATICRE: 
REV. DAVID SHOTWELL Mr. [U/C E 
TMK: 8-3-13:1 

Date IO/1,, i,/-z <f Time' ~----------

Attached is a copy · of a special 
and comment. May we please havE 
weeks. 

MessageNH:lst 
Attach. 

&I i ,o fC 1--1 vJ LS 

Phone Him 
Urgent call 
at once 
Will call 
a ain 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

C tJ U (LC L_/ 51(13. 

Qperat'ilt!. 

.1" .vs PE-c ·1 o'fL/ 



•• 

PLANNING DEP...i\.RTMENT . 
Raymond Suduji

26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 
Director 

COUNTY OF 
" HAWAII 

October 3, 1974 

St.,:,,. , •J 
, ~ -- (), •ltT\.'/ II 

L\: ~D li" = COMJMSSICN 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
REV. DAVID SHOTWELL 
TMK: 8-3-13:1 

Attached is a copy · of a special permit application for your review 
and comment. May we P,lease have your written comments within two 
weeks. 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:lst 
Attach. 

October 22, 1974 
Department of Health, Hilo 

We reconunend the approval of the above request on the basis that the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Health can be complied with satisfactorily• 

. ~d' ·/v. KISHI 
Supervising Sanitarian, Hawaii 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 • HILO, HAWAII 96720 • 25 AUPUNI STREET 

October 10, 1974 

~fg@~~~~[[JJ 
TO: Planning Department DEC 2 6 Wl1 r, 

FROM: Department of Water Supply Shl,, of Hnw ii 
L~ : -JD USt COJ·\MISSION 

•• ..: • ~ -· :if. • .. • :. •• 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
REV. DAVID SHOTWELL 
TAX MAP KEY: 8-3-13:1 

Water is available from our 8-inch line along the South Kona Belt Road 
for this special permit reque.st. 

Akira Fujimoto 
Manager 

WHS 

cc: Rev. David Shotwell 

. . . 1Valer tringj progredd • •,. 

https://reque.st


PLANNING DEP;-\RTMENJ1 
l{ay'~ on<l Suduji

25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 
Dir<: nor 

COUNTY OF 
HA\VAII 

October 3, 1974 

SL1~•; ;)f f· 1awaii 
~r.ND U" .5 COMMISSIONTO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCI·ES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
REV. DAVID SHOTWELL 
TMK: 8-3-13:1 

Attached is a copy of a special permit application for your review 
and comment. May we please have your written comments within two 
weeks. 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

rm:lst 
Attach. 

c~ a-;.,<L J~ 
l~,~,1~ ~ 



To: 

From: 

Subject: 

v 

HAVVAII DISTR ICT 
Department of Education 

Date: October 8, 1974 
Hawaii County 
Department of Planning 

Hawaii District 
Department of '.;;_" ducation ~i?:©~U~~[JJ 

D-C ?. 6 1974Rev. David Shotwell TMK: 8-3-13:1 

Sta10 Cr~ 1 !H\'·fr ii 
Hawaii District Department of Education ti.~-i ~~ b ·~ . · ~ms~ 
the application. 

Hawaii District recommends the following: 

of E ducation: 

t:.t=~T S . WATANABC.: 
STAFF ~ P.C.CIALIS T 
BU~INE:.~ :.:_ & FACILITIES 

.. 
·: 

>. 



HAWAII DISTRICT 

P. 0 . BOX 276 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

October +o, 1974 

MEf".ORN-{OUM : 

TO: Director, Planning Department 
County of Hav1a ii 

FROM: District Engineer, ~!avrn ii 

~.c 
VI. SUBJECT: ( ) Change Zone 1\ppl icati on 

( ) ... Variance Aoo1i ca~i on 

( ) Su bd·iv-sion .~ pp1~ cation :fo . 

(x ) Special Permit Application 
Rev. David Sho twell 
TMK 8-3-13 : 1 

IN REPLY REFER 

TO LETIER NO. 

HWY-H 
74-2.1110 

~ L~ lG l~ W~ [DJ 
[J t c '). ~ ·jq7l1. 

.it,1ti: .;; Ha· :c1;i 
l; ; D USE COMA\ISSION 

We have no objections on the proposed act ion but access 

should conform with County requirements. 

~~~ 
CHAS L. SCHUSTD 
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COUNTY OF HAWAii 

DEPA~TMENT OF POLICE 

• HILO, HAWAII 

OUR REFERENCE ~ , .::i r:-i g' 1 ~ -= [D) ADDRESS ALLlQ1 l'.:i 1(~ .I le;-' DCOMMUNICATIONS TO:I '~< l> ~_, Li l.S ER NEST J. FERGERSTROM 

YOUR REFERENCE uLI CHIEF OF POLICE 
i)C:r" •") 6 'q~4 HILO, HAWAII 

1_ l1 r. , I I 

October 11, 1974 
AND USc COMMISSION 

TO RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI, PLArmING DIRECTOR 

FROM ERNEST J. FERGERSTROM, CHIEF OF POLICE -
.· •. t:(' 

• ,• ..
SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - REV. DAVID SHOTWELL 

TMK: 8-3-13:1 
'· 

The special pennit application submitted· by Rev. Dav id Shotwell has 
been reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse 
effects from the requested land use. 

J. 

~tk -c,iv~~\Y\f'. 
ERNEST 52" FER~~%sTROM. "'.' 
CHIEF OF POLICE 

EWR/k 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
' Raymond Suduji

215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 06720 
Dirl:c.:tor 

COUNTY OF 
. HAWAII 

October 3, 1974 

~~@[U¥~1DJ 
EC ?. n·i~74 

St<iic of H ~·v,.ij 
lA D USE COMMISSJOTO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
REV. DAVID SHOTWELL 
TMK: 8-3-13:1 

Attached is a copy · of a special permit application for your review 
and comment. May we please have your written comments within two 
weeks. 

~~~ 
RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 

NH:lst 
Attach. 
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